## **MOHAN SURYA TRADERS**

18-5, N.H.-16, Donka Papaiah Kallam, Chilakapalem Jn. Srikakulam Dist. (A.P) Cell: 9885256674, email: mohansuryatraders@gmail.com

### **Memorandum of Understanding**

Between

#### **Mohan Surya Traders**

18-5, N.H.-16, Donka Papaiah Kallam,

Chilakapalem Jn. Srikakulam Dist. (A.P)

(Company)

And

#### Sri Venkateswara College Of Pharmacy

Besides Dr.B.R.Ambedkar University, Etcherla, Srikakulam

Andhra Pradesh 532410

(College)

This Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) sets for the terms and understanding between the **Mohan Surya Traders** and **Sri Venkateswara College Of Pharmacy** for disposal of solid waste on 1<sup>st</sup> April 2021.

Sri Venkateswara College of Pharmacy and Mohan Surya Traders shall hereinafter be referred to individually as a "party" and collectively as the "parties", as the case may be.

WHERE AS Mohan Surya Traders is a well reputed and established engaged in the business of providing Waste Management Services ("Service").

WHERE AS "Sri Venkateswara College Of Pharmacy" wishes to on-board with Mohan Surya Traders its sustainability solution partner to enable the responsible disposal of dry recyclables during the period 1<sup>st</sup> April 2021 to 1<sup>st</sup> May 2026.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the aforesaid and the mutual promise between the Parties under this Agreement, the Parties here to agree as follows:

#### 1. Now This MOU Witnessed as Under:

This is an agreement for a synergic alliance between "Sri Venkateswara College Of Pharmacy" and Mohan Surya Traders for the cause of recycling of dry waste as mentioned in Annexure to this MOU and to protect environment, conserve natural resources, inculcate the habit of source segregation among the citizens, recover & recycle the dry recyclables which is going to landfill & create a sustainable livelihood to the informal sectors.

#### 2. Scope:

- Mohan Surya Traders will provide the sustainability solution through its digital technology platform Mohan Surya Traders (here in after referred as Mohan Surya Traders) to Sri Venkateswara College Of Pharmacy for responsible disposal of recyclables.
- Required services will be fulfilled by Mohan Surya Traders and its associated partners.
- While this agreement is in forceo, Sri Venkateswara College of Pharmacy shall ensure that all the dry recyclables will be disposed only through Mohan Surya Traders or its associated partners.
- Rates will be displayed time to on Mohan Surya Traders.
- Sri Venkateswara College of Pharmacy is required to provide necessary entry and exit permissions to use its space for loading of recyclable and man power movement during the time of pickup.

The Partnership shall be valid till 1<sup>st</sup> May 2026 and can be renewed for additional periods as per mutual agreement of Sri Venkateswara College of Pharmacy & Mohan Surya Traders.

#### 3. Indemnity:

Sri Venkateswara College of Pharmacy shall be solely responsible for collection & storage of category wise recyclables in their premises. Mohan Surya Traders will share its expertise for segregation of this material.

Mohan Surya Traders will take an initiative to conduct awareness drives with students in the college .

Both Parties further agree to identify and keep indemnified each other against all direct loss and damage which both the parties may suffer as a result of any breach of this agreement by the either of the Parties.

#### Term:

This agreement shall come into force from the date of signing and remain valid for a period of five years. Including final payment & documentation which ever is earlier unless terminated earlier by the Parties. The agreement may be extended for such further periods and quantities as may be agreed to by the parties.

#### 4. Termination:

This agreement shall automatically terminate on the expiry of the period of

- (1) Five years from the date of signing of this agreement or completion of the project, including final payment & documentation, whichever is earlier as provided above unless extended by the Parties by mutual consent.
- (2) Parties may terminate the agreement after giving a notice in writing of thirty (30) days to the other party of its intension to terminate the agreement.
- (3) In the event of any lapses in execution by **any party**, **the other party** shall have the right to terminate this agreement by giving a 30 days notice to the defaulting party.

#### 5. Amendment:

Any Amendment to this Agreement shall be valid and binding on the Parties only if it is made in writing and signed by duly authorised representatives of each party.

#### 6. Notices:

All notices and other communications shall be sent to the address of each party set forth at the beginning of this agreement.

#### **Resolution of Disputes:**

- a) Any dispute or difference between the Parties out of or in connection with this Agreement, including the validity there of shall at first instance be resolved amicably through negotiations or discussions between the Parties.
- b) If the dispute remains unresolved, then the same shall be taken up by the heads of both the parties and their duly authorised representatives; who shall strive to resolve the dispute amicably.

#### 7. Government Law and Jurisdiction:

This Agreement shall be governed and constructed in accordance with the laws of india. Except as provided otherwise, the courts in Srikakulam shall have exclusive jurisdiction over any matter arising out of this Agreement.

#### 8. Survival of Terms:

The clause on "Indemnity", "Dispute Resolution", "Governing Law and Jurisdiction" will survive the termination of this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties agree and acknowledge to the atoresaid terms and conditions of the agreement.

**Contact Information** 

Company name : Mohan Surya Traders

Company representative : Pragada Dilleswara Rao

Position : Proprietor

Address : 18-5, N.H.-16, Donka Papaiah Kallam,

Chilakapalem Jn. Srikakulam Dist. (A.P.)

Telephone : 9885256674

E-mail : mohansuryataders6@gmail.com

College name : Sri Venkateswara College of Pharmacy

College representative : Dr.K.E.V.Nagoji

Position : Principal

Address : Sri Venkateswara College of Pharmacy

Beside Dr.B.R.Ambedkar University, Etcherla, Srikakulam – 532 410 (A.P)

Telephone : 9912342120

E-mail : svcp.etcherla@gmail.com

Date: 01.04.2021

(Representative signature) Sri Venkateswara College of Pharmacy
Etcherla, Sri kakudam - 532410 (A.P.)

(Name, Organization, Position)

(Dr.K.E.V.Nagoji, Sri Venkateswara College of Pharmacy, Principal)

Date:01.04.2021

PROPRIETOP

(Representative signature)

For MOHAN SURYATRADERS

(Name, Organization, Position)

(P.Dilleswra Rao, Mohan Surya Traders, Proprietor)

PROPRIETO

#### **ANNEXURE**

S.NO	Description	UOM
1	Books, Records and Mixed Paper	Kg
2	News Paper	Kg
3	Mixed plastic	Kg
4	MS iron - Metal	Kg
5	SS- Metal	Kg
6	Aluminium - Metal	Kg
7	Tyres	Kg

Date: 01.04.2021

(Representative signature)

Sri Venkateswara College of Pharmacy

(Name, Organization, Position)

Etcheria Srikakulam-532410 (A.P.)

(Dr.K.E.V.Nagoji, Sri Venkateswara College of Pharmacy, Principal)

Date:01.04.2021 For MOHAN SURYATRADERS

(Representative signature)

(Name, Organization, Position)

(P.Dilleswra Rao, Mohan Surya Traders, Proprietor)

# **APNA BHOOMI**

#### (E-Waste Management Services)

Survey No: 119, Nava Bharat Junction Kusalapuram Village, Etcherla, Srikakulam, **Andhra Pradesh** 

Phone: +91-95151338 | 9515151339

Website: www.apnabhoomi.com | Email: info@apnabhoomi.com

### Memorandum of Understanding Dispose-off E-waste Material

This Memorandum of Understanding is signed between Sri Venkateswara College of Pharmacy, NH-16, Etcherla Mandal, Srikakulam District, Andhra Pradesh, PIN--532410 (First Party)

#### And

APNA BHOOMI (E-Waste Management Services) Survey No: 119, Nava Bharat Junction, Kusalapuram Village, Etcherla Mandal, Srikakulam (Second Party).

The purpose of this MOU is to facilitate collection, transportation, handling and recycling of e-waste form Sri Venkateswara College of Pharmacy. The Second Party promises and agrees to furnish materials, tools, equipment, services and incidental and customary work necessary to fully and adequately supply the professional e- waste Management including Collection, Processing, Recycling and Disposal Services necessary for the cause assigned.

The specific terms & conditions of this contract are as follows:

- 1. Lifting only e-waste related items.
- 2. No bio waste items will be included
- 3. Rates will be at market price of scrap items.
- 4. First Party is provide labour at time of loading

## APNA BHOOMI

#### (E-Waste Management Services)

Survey No: 119, Nava Bharat Junction Kusalapuram Village, Etcherla, Srikakulam, **Andhra Pradesh** 

Phone: +91-95151338 | 9515151339

Website: www.apnabhoomi.com | Email: info@apnabhoomi.com

The material will include hereafter as all forms of e-waste and/or e-scrap collected electrical & electronic equipments of all kinds and also including all types of IT Equipments like desktops, laptops, notebooks, servers, network, monitors, cathode ray tubes, liquid crystal displays, telephones, data assistants, mobile phones, process control equipments, server towers, server racks, scanners, batteries, electronic storage medias, printers, printer cartridges, faxes, copiers, spares, cables, wires, all accessories, components and peripherals for above mentioned equipments. In consideration of the mutual promises set forth herein, the First Party covenants and agrees that it shall as written in the MOU. The Second Party covenants and agrees all the terms and conditions of this MOU. This MOU many not be modified in any manner unless in writing and signed by both parties. The tenure of this MOU shall come into force on 01st June 2018 and shall for five years 31st May 2023.

herla,

Name: Dr K E V Nagoji

Designation: Principal Sri Venkateswara College of Pharmacy

PRINCIPAL
Sri Venkateswara College of Pharmacy
Etcherla-532410, Srikakulam Dist. (A.P)

PS P S P S Reen Reen Name: BS Prakasa Rao

Designation: APNA BHOOMI l (E-Waste Management Services)

For APNA BHOOMI

Be Plakasa Ru-